
Republic of the Philippines
Province of Pongosrnon

MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

EXECUTTYE ORDERNO. 36
Serix of 2025

AN ORDER IMPLEMENTING THE DECLARATION OF A STATE OF
CAI.AMITY IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN
DUE TO THE DAMAGES CAUSED BY TROPICAL CYCLONE 'CRISING'
AND THE SOUTTTWEST MONSOON (r{ABAGAT)

VHEREAS, the Municipality of Bayambang, Paogasinan was severely affected by
Tropical Cyclone "Crising" aod the Southwest Monsoon ftIabagat), which caused
toffential rains, sEong windq and flooding tlat resulted in extensive damage to
agricultural lands, livestock, and infrasttuctue;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council
(NDRRMQ submitted its recommendation dated July 23, 2025, supported bv a

consolidated damage report ftom the Municipal Agticulture Office, showing a total
estimated damage of F20,621,900.00, alfgsnng 497 farmets, 462.89 hecares of cropland,
aod 26 heads of livestock;

W'HEREAS, thete is an utgent need to mobilize resources, urilize the l-ocal Disaster
Risk Reductioo and Management Fund QDRRMF), and implement emergency, relief,
and recovery measures to protect liveq livelihoods, and properties in the affected areas;

NOw' THEREFORE, I, HON. MARY CI.ARE JUDITH PHYLIJS JOSE-
QUIAMBAO, IMunicipal Mayot of Bavambang Pangasinan, by virn:e of the powers
vested in me by law, do heteby order the following

SECTION 1. DECLARATION
The Muoicipality of Bayambang is here\ placed under a State of Calamity, effective
immediately.

SECTION2. MANDATE
All departrnents, ofEces, and hstrumentalities of the Local Government of Bayambang
are hereby directed to adopt aod implemeot emergency measures in coordioation qith
the MDRRMC, including but not limited to:

r Distribution of relief goods and assistaoce to affected residents

. Emefgency repair and restoration of damaged facilities and infrastructure
o Immediate agticultural support to affected farmets and livestock ownefs
o Utilization of Quick Response Funds and other calamity-related resources

"Boley ko, Powilen ko, Aroen ko. tun fu/Ungon ko"
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ll Sttict price conuol and anti-hoarding measufes on basic commodities in
cootdination with the DTI and concemed agencies

SECTION 3. PRICE FREEZE
Thete shall be a price fteeze on basic necessities and pdme commodities pursuant to
Republic Act No. 7581 price Act), as amended, to prevent undue price 6,''ipulation,
hoardiog, aod profiteering drrring this period.

SECTION 4. EFFECTTVITY
This Executive Order shall tqLe effect immediately and shall remain in force until lifted or
revoked in accotdance with applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

Issaed this 23rd day of fu! 2025 itt BEanbatg Patgasinat.

,/
MARY PFTYLLTS JOSE-QUTAMBAO
Mmiapal
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